

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT,
PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT BOULE,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEOFF GRINDELAND
NIKKI CARSLY
SEAMARK LAW GROUP
*400 Winslow Way E
Suite 230
Bainbridge Island, WA
98110*

LISA S. BLATT
SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
ANDREW L. HOFFMAN
FARRAH BARA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates Two Circuit Splits	10
A. The Circuits Are Split 6-1 Over Whether <i>Bivens</i> Extends to First Amendment Retaliation Claims	10
B. The Circuits Are Split 3-1 Over Whether Bivens Extends to Fourth Amendment Claims Involving Immigration Enforcement	15
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong	21
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important and Squarely Presented	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Air Sunshine, Inc. v. Carl</i> , 663 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	23
<i>Alvarez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Angulo v. Brown</i> , 978 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2020) ...	16, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11, 14
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018) ..	11, 12, 14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 2018 WL 3993371 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	2
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 2018 WL 4078852 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	1
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 980 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	15
<i>Callahan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 965 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020)	13, 15, 23, 25
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	22, 24
<i>Cioca v. Rumsfeld</i> , 720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	25
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	22
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	17, 19, 20
<i>Doe v. Meron</i> , 929 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Earle v. Shreves</i> , 990 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 2021)	12, 15
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	25
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2020)	26
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	7, 14
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)	11, 15
<i>Johnson v. Burden</i> , 781 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Kidd v. Mayorkas</i> , 2021 WL 1612087 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2021)	27
<i>Lanuza v. Love</i> , 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10, 14
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Maria S. v. Garza</i> , 912 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2019)	16, 18, 19
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	22, 25
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	26
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)	13

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Petzold v. Rostollan</i> , 946 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	14
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	17
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12, 15
<i>Walden v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Watkins v. Three Admin. Remedy Coordinators of Bureau of Prisons</i> , 998 F.3d 682 (2021).....	13, 15
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	24, 27
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
6 U.S.C. § 211(c)(5).....	4
6 U.S.C. § 211(e)(3)(B)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	7

VIII

	Page
Other Authorities:	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (4th ed. 1996)	23
William P. Kratzke, <i>Some Recommendations Concerning Tort Liability of Government and its Employees for Torts and Constitutional Torts</i> , 9 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1105 (1996)	23
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>Blaine Station</i> (June 5, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2jve2jtt	4
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>Snapshot: A Summary of CBP Facts and Figures</i> (Mar. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/xren6f6z	26, 27
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year Staffing Statistics (FY1992-FY2019)</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/mjn6n6n6	27
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>CBP Enforcement Statistics Fiscal Year 2021</i> , https://tinyurl.com/8xe2x4mh	27
